
--- -

ORIGINAL 

State of Florida 

lBubltc ~trbitt (lCommission 
-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-O-U-M­

DATE: 


TO: conomic Regulation (Merta) I' ) 

FROM: Divisio of Regulatory Oversight (Vandiver) W 

RE: 000 8-GU; Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 


ait Report; Rate Case 

istorical 12-Month Period Ended December 31, 1999 


Audit Control No. 00-159-3-1 


Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the 
utility a copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to 
the audit report, they should send it to the Division of Records and Reporting. There are 
no confidential work papers associated with this audit. 

DNV/sp 

Attachment 

cc: 	 Division of Regulatory Oversight (Hoppe/Harvey/File Folder) 
0Iando District Office (Winston) 

v!?ivision of Records and Reporting 

Division of Legal Services 


Thomas A. Geoffroy 
Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Post Office Box 960 
Winter Haven, Florida 33882-0960 

Wayne Schiefelbein 
Wiggins Law Firm 

( I _ ;r. P. O. Box Drawer 1657 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 ..:.. ~"'--"_(~R _ , 

f ~I :::.: 

I GO 

C't·"" -- ­
v. '" -l-­
SER 	 • 
OTH ~_ 



h h 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DIVISION OFREGULATORY OI.IER(ilGHT 

BLTREA U OFAUDITING SERVICES 

Orlando Districi Offme 

FLORIDA DIVISION OF 
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION 

RATE CASE AUDIT 

HISTORICAL 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31,1999 

DOCKET NO. 000108-GU 
AUpIT CONTROL NO. 00-159-3-1 

&8&/ 
Mike BuckIey, Au&t Staff 



h 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

I. AUDITOR'S REPORT 

PURPOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 2  

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES . . . .  2 . . . . . .  

II. EXCEPTIONS 

1. CAPITALIZED SALES TAX ON PLANT ADDITIONS . . . . .  

2. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

3 ,  PGA REVENUES, PGA EXPENSES, AND PGA TAXES . . . .  

4. COMMONEQUITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

5 .  FLEX-RATE LIABILITIES . . . . .  

III. EXHIBITS 

RATE BASE 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE . . 

NET OPERATING INCOME . . .  

. . . .  4 

. . . .  5 

. . . .  6 

. . . .  7 

. 8  

. . . .  9 

. . .  10 

. . .  1 1  

ii 



h 

DMSION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

AUGUST 7,2000 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to audit the accompanying Rate 
Base, Net Operating Income and Capital Structure schedules for the historical 12-month period ended 
December 31, 1999, for the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. These schedules 
were prepared by the company as part of its petition for rate relief in Docket No. 000108-GU. 

This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission 
staffin the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited financial statements for public use. 

1 



h h 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS 

The utility did not make the adjustment per Commission Order No. 23166, issued July 10, 1990, to 
disallow $509,422 in acquisition adjustment. 

The utility did not remove purchased gas adjustment (PGA) revenues, PGA expenses, and PGA taxes 
by $5,790,925, $5,791,942, and $28,983, respectively, for 2001 from its Minimum Filing 
Requirements (MFRs) filing. 

The utility understated Account No. 242.8, Flex-Rate Liability by $10,305 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES 

Our audit was performed by examining, on a test basis, certain transactions and account 
balances which we believe are sufficient to base our opinion. Our examination did not entail a 
complete review of all the financial transactions of the company. Our more important audit 
procedures are summarized below. The following definitions apply when used in this report: 

Compiled - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and 
accounts were scanned for error or inconsistency. 

Verify - The item was tested for accuracy and compared to the substantiating 
documentation. 

Reviewed -The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general 
ledger account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers and selective analytical 
review procedures were applied. 

Examined - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The 
general ledger account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers. Selective analytical 
review procedures were applied, and account balances were tested to the extent 
further described. 

Confirmed - Evidential matter supporting an account balance, transaction, or other 
information was obtained directly from an independent third party. 

2 



n h 

RATE BASE: Examined account balances for utility-plant-in-service OJPIS), contributions- 
in-aid-of-construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation, and accumulated amortization of CIAC 
from June 30, 1989. Reconciled rate base balances authorized in Commission Order No. 23166, 
issued July 10, 1990, to the June 30, 1989 general ledger balance. Tested plant account balances 
using stratified sample methods. Examined supporting documentation for sample CIAC additions 
selected using auditor judgment and agreed to FPSC-approved tariff amounts. Compiled working 
capital accounts. Tested additions to accumulated deprecation and accumulated amortization for 
proper rates and calculations. Tested working capital for interest-bearing amounts, unfunded 
reserves, and non-utility transactions using auditor judgment. 

NET OPERATING INCOME: Compiled and reviewed utility revenue and operating and 
maintenance accounts for the year ended December 31, 1999. Chose a judgmental sample of 
customer bills and recalculated using FPSC-approved rates. Verified a judgmental sample of 
operation and maintenance expenses and examined the invoices and other supporting documentation. 
Tested the calculation of depreciation expense. Examined support for taxes other than income and 
income taxes 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Compiled components of the capital structure for the year ended 
December 3 1, 1999. Agreed interest expense to the terms of the notes and bonds. Confirmed note 
balances at December 31, 1999. 

3 



n h 

Exception No. 1 

Subject: 

Statement of Fact: The utility reported 1999 year-end balances of $4,000,202 and $1,053,519 for 
Accounts 376, Mains (Plastic), and 381, Meters, respectively. 

Recommendation: 

Capitalized Sales Tax on Plant Additions 

Account 376 Mains (Plastic) 
The 1999 ending balance is overstated by $2,324. The utility charged additional sales tax of $1,114 
($18,571 *.06) and $1,210 ($20,161*.06) on the total amount of two invoices. The utility should 
reduce Account 376 by $2,324 ($1,114 + $1,210). 

Account 381 Meters 
The utility charged additional sales tax of $575 ($9,582.07 *.06) on the total amount of an invoice. 
The utiliiy shoild reduce Account 381 by $575: 

4 



Exception No. 2 

Subject: Acquisition Adjustment 

Statement of Fact: In Commission Order No. 23166, issued July 10, 1990, the Commission 
disallowed $509,422 in acquisition adjustment. The utility reported a 1999 year-end acquisition 
adjustment balance of $509,422 in its general ledger. The utility did not make the Commission- 
ordered adjustment to its books. However, it did remove this amount in its MFRs filing. 

Recommendation: Per Commission Order No. 23166, the utility should remove $509,422 from 
Account 1 14.1, Excess Cost of Acquisition-New-CFG Adjustments. 

5 



n n 

Exception No. 3 

Subject: 

Statement of Fact: The utility included the following PGA revenues, PGA expenses, and PGA 
taxes in its MFRs. 

PGA Revenues, PGA Expenses, and PGA Taxes 

PGA revenues 

PGA expenses 

PGA-related taxes 

- 1999 

$7,806,424 

$7,665,881 

$39,070 

2ooo 

$7,195,543 

$7,159,530 

$36,013 

2001 

$5,790,925 

$5,761,942 

$28,983 

In accordance with Commission Order No. PSC-92-0924-FOF-GU, issued September 3, 1992, it is 
appropriate to remove PGA-related items that are recoverable through the PGA Cost Recovery 
Clause. 

The projected amounts for the years 2000 and 2001 assume no overhnder recovery 

Recommendation: The above amounts should be removed from the MFRs as shown above. 

6 



n h 

Exception No. 4 

Subject: Common Equity 

Statement ofFact: The utility reported a 1999 year-end common equity balance of $1 1,216,456 
in its general ledger. The h4FRs reported a 1999 year-end common equity balance of $1 1,809,982. 

The utility's general ledger reports a 1999 ending balance of $1 1,216,456 and a 2000 beginning 
balance of $11,809,982. The utility does not record closing journal entries for the expense and 
revenue summary accounts. However, it does reflect the net effect in the beginning balance of the 
next year. The difference, $593,526 ($1 1,809,98241 1,216,456), is net income. 

Recommendation: The 2000 opening balance of common equity reflects an adjustment to include 
net income. The utility should be required to make these journal entries to the general ledger 
accounts as part of its end of year closing entries. Closing and adjusting entries posted for the 
purpose of recording net operating income should be visible in the utility's general ledger accounts. 

7 



h 

Exception No. 5 

Subject: Misstated Flex-Rate Liability 

Statement of Fact: 
($46,880). 

The utility reported a 13-month average balance for flex-rate liability of 

13 Month 
Account Account Title Averas 

242.8 Flex Rate Liability - 10/94 - 9/95 $23,490 

242.81 Flex Rate Liability - 10/95 -9/96 $23.390 

Total Flex Rate Liability %4688n 

Working Caoital 
In MFRs Schedule B-13, the utility reported an adjustment of ($46,880) to miscellaneous current 
liabilities to reflect the flex-rate liability 13-month average balance. 

Cost of Caoital 
In MFRs Schedule D-1, the utility reported an adjustment of $46,880 to reflect the flex-rate liability 
13-month average balance. The average balance should be increased by $10,305 to account for an 
amount, $66,981, included in the calculation as a debit rather than a credit entry to the account. 

Recommendation: 
below: 

The 13-month average balance for flex rate liability should be as scheduled 

13-Month 13-Month 
Average per Average per 

Account Account Title Company Adiustment Audit 
242.8 Flex Rate Liability - 10/94 - 9/95 $23,490 $10,305 $33,795 

242.81 Flex Rate Liability - 10/95 -9/96 $23.390 $23.390 

Total Flex Rate Liability &L5&&Q $1e301 $5zlss 

Workine Caoital 
An additional $10,305 should be removed itom the current liabilities section of working capital. This 
adjustment reflects an amount, $66,981, included in the 13-month average as a debit instead of a 
credit amount. This change will have the effect of increasing the 13-month average balance of 
working capital from $498,227 to $508,532. 

Cost of Caoital 
The flex-rate liabiity, a zero-most component ofthe capital structure, should be increased by $10,305. 
This will not change the weighted average cost of capital, 8.26 percent, because of its small size. 

8 



n
 

E
X

H
IB

IT
 I 

9
 



n
 

h
 

E
X

H
IB

IT
 II 

1
0
 



,
.
 

E
X

H
IB

IT
 III 

n
 

n
 

11 


